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Ulitramar Inc. Telecopy: 209-584-6113 Credit & Wholesale
P.(. Box 466 209-583-3330 Administrative
525 W. Third Street 209-583-3302 Infarmation Services
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(209) 582-0241

December 20, 1983

Mr. Scott 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 574, 22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report for
the above-referenced Ultramar facility prepared by Aegis Environmental, Inc.
Also included with the report is a copy of the Quarterly Status report
describing the work performed this quarter and the work anticipated to be
conducted in the next quarter.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions about this project at
(209) 583-5571.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

ZA%/ZZD

Kenneth R. Earnest
Environmental Specialist I
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Quarterly Status Report

cc w/encl: Mr. Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB

BEACON
A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: December 20, 1993
QUARTER ENDING: December 31, 1993

FORMER SERVICE STATION NO.: 574

ADDRESS: 22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, CA

COUNTY:Al ameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Kenneth R. Earnest TEL. NO: 209-583-5571

BACKGROUND

On May 5, 1987, five underground storage tanks (two gasoline,
two diesel and one waste oil) were excavated and removed from
the site. Soil samples were collected from beneath the tanks
and analyzed for hydrocarbon constituents. Based on
preliminary analytical data related to the collected soil
samples, it was determined that elevated levels of gasoline
and diesel were present in the soil beneath the former fuel
tanks. Soil was overexcavated from beneath the former fuel
tanks. Soil samples were collected after the over-excavation
and confirmed that the addition excavation was successful.

During March 1991, three ground-water monitoring wells were
installed on-site. Laboratory analysis of soil samples
obtained from the borings for the installation of the
monitoring wells indicated that the soil near the soil/water
interface exhibited gasoline range hydrocarbons.

Quarterly monitoring was initiated during the fourth quarter
1991.

Installed five new groundwater monitoring wells in May of
1993. With the installation of these new wells the site is
fully defined.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:

Performed fourth quarter monitoring on November 5, 1993.

BEACON
A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service



RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

. Results indicate that since the previous sampling event

. .benzene and * TPH-g concentrations in MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 have
increased. Benzene concentrations in MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7
and MW-8 have remained not detected since installation.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
First quarter monitoring February 1994

Conduct soil gas survey and performance
test, aquifer pump test and air sparging test. February 1994
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1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160, Roseville, California 95678
AEG' s (16) 782 2110 Fax (916) 786 7830

A ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Mr. Kenneth Eamest
Environmental Specialist
Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, Califomia 93232-0466

Subject: Fourth Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Beacon Station #574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Earmnest:

Aegis Environmental, Inc. (Aegis), is pleased to provide Ultramar Inc. this report
documenting the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on
November 5, 1993, at the subject site (Figure 1). The monitoring included measurements
of depth to groundwater, subjective analysis of free product, and collection of groundwater
samples. All field activities pertaining to events in this report were conducted according
to Aegis' Standard Operating Procedures included in the Attachments.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Prior to purging, Aegis personnel collected depth-to-water measurements. Groundwater
level data from March 1992 to date, are summarized in Table 1. Previous groundwater
level data are attached. On the basis of the current measurements, groundwater flows
to the south (Figure 2) at a gradient of 0.03 f/ft. Groundwater levels have decreased an
average of 0.28 feet compared to the last monitoring event.

g2-TTOE.RPT
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Fourih Quarter 1083 Groundwarter Monkiosing Data Repes
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, Calfomia

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

Groundwater samples were collected from ali eight wells. All samples were analyzed for
concentrations of:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015;
. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 602.

Analytical results from March 1992 to date are summarized in Table 2. Previous
analytical results are attached. Figure 3 is a distribution map of benzene in groundwater
based on the current data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody form are included
in the Attachments. Benzene concentrations remain nondetectable in wells MW-4
through MW-8. Wells MW-1 through MW-3 had an increase in benzene concentrations
compared to the last sampling event.

Aegis recommends a copy of this quarterly monitoring report be forwarded to the following
parties:

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350

Qakland, California 94621

Mr. Rich Hiett

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, California 94612
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22315 Redvood Rosd, Castro Valley, Califormia

This report has been prepared for the sole use of Ultramar Inc. Any reliance on this
report by third parties shall be at such parties’ own risk. The work described herein was
performed under the review and supervision of the professional geologist/enginesr,
registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (916) 782-2110.

Sincerely,

AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Owen W. Kittredge
Project Geologist

Paul Graff
Senior Geologist
RG No. 5600

/2/{/ /5’{ /‘73

Date

OMK/PKG/srT

Attachments



FIGURES:

TABLES:

ATTACHMENTS:

FIGURE1 ... ... ... ... ....... SITE LOCATION MAP

FIGUREZ ... . ... ... .. POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP
(NOVEMBER 5, 1993)

FIGURE3 ... .. ... . ... DISTRIBUTION MAP OF BENZENE
IN GROUNDWATER (NOVEMBER 5, 1993)

CTABLE 1 o WATER LEVEL DATA

TABLE2 ... ... .. ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

LABORATORY REPQORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA

HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

FIELD DATA SHEET
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, ; TABLE 1
WATER LEVEL DATA
. BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
(Measuremenis n feet)
_—————————— "% wmw
Refergnce
Monitaring Eievation Dapth to Groundwater Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Groundwatet’ Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-1 03727/92 156.55 22.43 134.12 _—
06/04/92 23.40 13315 -
08723/92 24.07 132.48 —
11/12/92 ‘2416 132.35 29.33
02/02/93 21.87 13468 29.80
05/07/93 2258 133.97 29.84
05/18/93 22.66 133.89 —
Q8/11/93 23.41 13314 29.81
11/05/93 2409 132.46 29.81
MW-2 03/27/92 15517 20.82 134.35 —
08/04/92 2181 133.36 -
09/23/82 22.45 132.72 -—
1112/92 22.60 132.57 29.71
02/02/93 20.28 134.89 29.73
05/07/93 20.97 134.20 29.73
05/18/93 21.06 134.11 -
08M11/93 21.85 133.32 29.70
11/05/93 22.32 132.85 29.70
MW-3 0327792 15713 21.46 135.67 —_
06/04/92 2234 134.79 -_—
08/23/92 2284 13429 —
1112/92 23.04 134.08 2955
02/02/93 21.03 136.10 2945
05/07/93 2159 135.54 2953
05/18/93 2173 135.40 -—
0aM1/93 22.31 134.82 2041
11/05/93 2285 134.28 29.41
Mw-4 05/18/93 151.96 17.55 134.41 —
08/11/93 17.50 134.46 28.43
11/05/93 15.84 136.12 28.43
MW-5 05/18/93 148.68 15.72 132,96 -—
08/11/93 16.42 132.28 2543
11/05/93 16.92 131.76 25.43
MW-6 05/18/93 153.96 20.80 133.16 —_—
08/11/93 21.64 132.32 31.15
11/05/93 22.1 131.85 31.15
MW-7 05/18/93 156.09 2264 133.45 —
08/11/93 2325 132.84 30.75
11/05/93 2393 132.16 30.75
MW-8 05/18/83 158.04 2155 138.49 -
08/11/93 2243 13561 3482
11/05/93 23.00 135.04 34.82
NOTES: ! = Measurerment and referance slavation taksn fram notch/mark on top north side of well casing,
2 = Elevation referenced to mean saa levei.
Well Depth = Measurement from top of casing to bottorn of well.
- = Not measured.
Aegis Environmental, Inc.
92-779/Dacember 1, 1933
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEACON STATION #574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
{All results in parts-per-biliion)

Monitaring Date Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organice
Well Collected
Gasoline Diesel Motar il Benzene Toluene Ethyt- Total
benzene Xylenes
k. - - i . . Jl ...t I . ...t 1 1 X
Mww-1 03/27/92 5,600 <50 <50 760 Q00 230 1,100
06/04/92 2,600 <800 NA 270 57 230 440
09/23/92 3,400 NA NA 480 430 110 850
11112192 2,700 NA NA 58 <5.0 140 34C
02/02/93 8,500 NA NA 760 770 250 1,200
05/07/93 7,700 NA NA 970 630 280 1,500
08/11/93 11,000 NA NA 1,400 1,000 260 1.6C)
11/05/93 36,000 NA NA 6,200 4,700 1,400 7,102
MW-2 03/27/192 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,300
06/04/92 14,000 <5,000 NA 1,900 1,700 580 2,300
08/23/92 22,000 NA NA 2,100 1,500 760 2,600
11/12/92 29,000 NA NA 2,400 860 540 3,500
02/02/93 24,000 NA NA 2,700 1,900 590 2,600
05/07/93 19,000 NA NA 1,800 1,300 460 2,600
08/11/93 23,000 NA NA 2,300 1,500 S50 2,300
11/05/93 30,000 NA NA 3,100 2,600 B8O 3,700
MW-3 D3127/92 160 <50 <50 82 4.8 10 23
06/04/92 120 <50 NA 7.5 27 05 15
09/23/92 220 NA NA 83 4.3 6.2 19
1112192 230 NA NA 12 55 77 19
02/02/93 86 NA NA 24 071 27 6.2
05/07/93 140 NA NA 26 12 39 84
08/11/93 490 NA NA 15 8.1 14 37
11/05/93 820 NA NA 45 24 34 93
Mw-4 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/11/93 <50 NA KA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

Aasgly Enviconmaetsl, lng.

92- 7T Dacombar 1,

1983

Badow indicaled delnction Emit.
Not swmpled.
Ned anabyzed.




TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER

BEACON STATION #574

22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

(Al results in parts-per-billion)

Maonitaring Date Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons Aromatic Volatile Organics

Well Collected

Gasoline Dlesel Motor Ol Benzene Toluehe Ethyl- Total

benzene Xylcnes

MW-5 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G5

MW-6 05/18/93 170 NA NA <05 <0.5 <05 <05

08/11/93 78 NA NA <0.5 <05 <05 <15

11/05/93 170 NA, NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 005

MW-7 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 < 5

11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <. 5

MwW-8 05/18/93 <50 MNA NS <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{. 8

08/11/93 <50 NA NS <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5

11/05/93 <50 NA NS <05 <0.5 <05 <05

NOTES: <

NS

NA
Aegis Environmental, inc.
92-TT9/December 1, 1693

Below indicated detection limit.

Not sampled.
Not analyzed.



-SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

t r

SOP4

_Sample identification and chain-of-cusiody procedures ensure sample integrity,
and document sample posscssion from the time of collection to its ultimate
disposal. Each sampie contxiner submitied for analysis is labeled to identify the
jobnumw,dnte,ﬁmeofumpleeollecﬁm,llmphmmberuniqmmlhe
sampls, any in-field measurements made, sampling methodology, name(s} of on-
site personnel and any other pertinent field observations also recorded on the field
excavition or boring log,

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the sample from time of
colleclion to its arnval at the laboratory. During shipment, the person with
custody of the tamples wili relinquish them to the next person by signing the
chain-of-custody form(s) and noting the date and time. The sample-control
officer at the laboratory will verify sample integrity, comect prescrvation, confirm
collection in the proper containen(s), and ensure adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the samples will be assigned unique laboratory log
numbers for identification throughout anaiysis and reporting. The log numbers
will be recorded on the chain-of-custody forms and in the legally-required log
book maintained in the laboratory. The sample description, date received, client's
name, and any other relevant information will also be recorded.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL

SOP-§

In addition to routine instrument calibration, repiicates, spikes, blanks, spiked
blanks, and certified reference materials are routinely analyzed at method-specific
frequencies to monitor precision and biss.. Additional components of the
laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control program include:

1. Participation in state and federal laboratory scereditation/certification
programs;

2. Paricipation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation studies (WS and
WP snudies) and inter-laboratory performance evalustion programs;

3. Standard operating procedures describing routine and periodic instrument
maintenance;

4. "Out-of-Control"/Corrective Action documentation procedwres; and,

5. Muiti-level review of raw daiz and ciient reporis.

GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING

sOp.7

Prior to water sampling, each well is purged by evacuating 8 minimum of three
wetted well.casing volumes of groundwmter. When required, purging will
continue umil either the discharge water temperawure, conductivity, or pH
stabilize, a maximum of ten weil-bore volumes of groundwater have been
recovered, or the well is bailed dry. When practical, the groundwster sample
should be collected when the water level in the well recovers to at least 80
percent of 18 static level.

The sampling equipment consists of either a "Tefion" bailer, PVC bailer, or
stainless steel bladder pump with a *Teflon” bladder. If the sampling system is
dedicated 1o the well.thenmobu'krhmu-lly'l‘eﬂon,“bmthebhdderpump
is PVC with a polypropylene biadder. In general and depending on the imended
laboumryanalyshﬂmﬂﬁlherghn,vohﬁhorgmicmly:k(VOA)viah,with
"Teflon™ septs, are used as sample containers.

The groundwater sampic is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that
there is no meniscus at the top of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top
of the vial. The vial is then inverted and gemly tapped 1o see if air bubbles are
present, If none are present, the vial is labeled and refrigerated for delivery,
under strict chain-of-custody, to the analytical labotatory. Label information
shouid inciude a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, time, type of analysis roquasied, and the sampier's name.

For quality control purposes, a duplicate water sample is collected from each
well This zample is put on hold at the laboratory. When required, a trip blank
is prepared at the laboratory and placed in the transport cooler. It is labeled

Asgis Emironmental, Inc.
QMR S0Ps - 4, 5, 7, 12ZNOVEMBER 1680

similar to the well samples, remains in the cooler during transpost, and is
analyzed by the laboraioey along with the groundwater samples. In addition, 2
field blank may be prepared in the field when sampling oquipment is not
dedicated. The field blank is prepared after & pump or bailer kas boen cither
stoumn cleaned or properly washed, priof 10 use in the next weil, and & analyzed
along with the other samples. The ficld blank analysis demonsirates the
effectivencss of the n-field cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contaminstion between weils, all well
development and water sampling equipment not dedicated 1o a well is either
sitam cicaned or propesty washed beiween use. As a second precautionary
measure, wells are sampled in order of least to highest concentrations as
established by available previous analytical data.

In the event the water samples cannot be submitted to the anaiytical laboratory
on the same day they are collected (e.g., due 1o weekends or holidays), the
samples are temporarity stered until the first opportunity for submittal either on
ice in a cocler, such as when in the field, or in a refrigerator at Acgia' office.

MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL OR INTERFACE
PROBE

S0P-12

Field equipment used for liquid-level gauging typically includes the measuring
probe (water-level or interface) and product bailer(s). The field kit also includes
cleaning supplies (buckets, TSP, spray bottles, and deionized water) to be used
in cleaning the equipment between wells.

Prior to measurement, the probe tip is lowered into the well until it touches
bottom. Using the previously established top-of.casing or top-of-box (ie.,
weilhead vault) point, the probe cord (or halyard) is marked snd 2 measuring tape
(graduated in hundredths of a foot) is used to determine the distance between the
probe end and the marking on the cord. This messurement is then recorded on
the liquid-level data sheet as the “Maasured Total Depth” of the well.

When necessary in uaing the interface probe to measure liquid levels, the probe
is first electrically grounded to ¢ither the metal siove pipe or another metal cbject
neashy. When no ground is available, reproducible measurements can be
obtained by clipping the ground lead to the handle of the interface probe case.

The probe tip is then lowered into the well and submerged in the proundwater.
An osciilating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in water. The probe is slowly
raised until cither the oscillating tone ceases or becomes & steady tone. In either
case, this is the depth-to-water (DTW) indicaior and the DTW messuremnent is
made accordingly. The sizady tone indicates floating hydrocarbons. In this case,
the probe is slowly raised until the steady tone ceases. This is the depth-to-
product (DTP) indicator and the measurement of DTP is recorded. A corrected
groundwater elevation for floating hydrocarbons can be calculated by using the
following formuls:

Cormected groundwater elevation - CDTW = DTW - (SP.G x LHT).
CDTW = Comectad depth 1o water,

DTW = Measured depth to water.

SP.G = Specific gravity: unwesathered gasoline = 0.75; diesel = .80
LHT = Measured liquid hydrocarbon thickness.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeated several times 1o
ensure accurate messurements, The DTW and DTP measurements are recorded
on the liquid-level data sheet When floating product ix indicated by the probe's
Tesponse, a produst bailer is lowered partially through the product-wates interface
to confirm the product on the water surface, and as furthey indication of product
thickness, particularty in cases where the product layer is quite thin. This
measurcment is recorded on the data sheet as “product thickness.”

In order 1o avoid cross-contamination of wells during the liquid-level
measurcment process, wells are meagursd in the order of “clean” to "dirty” (where
such information is available). In addition, all meanrement equipment iz cleaned
with TSP or similar solution and thoroughly rinsed with deionized water before
use, between measurements in respective wells, and at the completion of the day's
Uie.




November 12, 1593
Sample Log 7837

Sheila Richgels

aegls Environmental Consultants, Inc.
1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Roseville, CA 985678

subject: Analytical Results for 8 Water Samples
Identifled as: Project # 92-779 (Beacon 574)
Received: 11/05/93

Dear Ms. Richgels:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report 1s written to confirm results communicated on
November 12, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the

samples.

Sample(s) were received in 40-milliliter glass vials sealed

with TFE lined septae and plastic screw-caps. Each sample was trans-
ported and received under documented chain of custody and

stored at 4 degrees C untlil anaiysis was performed.

sample{s) were analyzed using the following method(s}:

"BTEXY (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EFA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) fur summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody docunent is enclosed.

Approved by:

o ﬂz% /,,

Stewart'Podolsﬁy

Senior Chemist
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Sample: MW-1

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon 574)
Sampled : 11/05/93

Dilution : 1:50 QC Batch

Matrix : Water

Parameter {MRL) uere
Benzane {25)
Toluene {25)
Ethylbenzene {25)
Total Xylenes (25)
TPH as Gasoline [(2500)

Surrogate Recovery

Sample Log 7837
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Mitra Sarkkosh
Sampor Chemist




Sample Log 7837

78372

Sanple: MW-=2

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon 574)

Sanpled : 11/05/92
bilution : 1:25 QC Batch : 4048B

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) war Value uwan
Benzene {13) 3100
Toluene {13) 2900
Ethylhenzene (13) 860
Total Xylenes (13) 3700
TPH as Gasoline (1300) 30000
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Sample Log 7837

| !
1 TRY =3

! Sanple: MW-3

| From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon 574)

‘ Sampled : 11/05%/93)

| Pilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 4048B
‘ Matrix : Water

S Measured
Parameter {MRL) ugL _ _ Value ue
Benzene (.50) 45
Toluene (.50) 24
Ethylbenzene (.50) 34
Total Xylenes {.50) 93
TPH as Gasoline (50) 820
Surrogate Recovery lo1i £

time in secormds
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Ple

§$4J;M;ff_£;ﬁfﬁ Sample Log 7837

TRAPw4

Sample: Mw-4

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon 574)

Sampled : 11/05/93

Dilution : 1:1 pC Batch @ 2031g
Matrix : water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ug/u Value v
Benzene (-50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {«50) <.50
TPH as Casoline (50) <50

103 %

Surrngate Recovery

e

time in gecands
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Sample Log 7837

TA37-5

Sample: MW-5

Prom : Project # 32+779% (Beacon 574)

Sampled : 11/05,/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2031lg

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) wg/n Value uan
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <,50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Tetal Aylenes {.50) <.50
TPH as Gasocline (50) <50

190 %

Surrcgate Recovery

1ime in ceconds
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Sample: MW-6

Sanple Log 7837

7376

From : Project §# 22-779 {Beacon 574)

Sampled : 11/05/93

Dilution : 1:1
Matrix : wWater

QC Batch ;1 40479

Measured
Parameter (MRL} wess Talue wsr
Benzene (.50) <.50
Teluane {.50) <.,50
Ethylbenzene {.30) <.50
Total ABylenes {.50) .65
TPH as Gasoline {50} 170
Surrogate Recovery 100 %
|
E! §§&E ﬁﬁ § time in seconds
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Sample Log 7837

FANT =P

Sample: MW-7

From : Project # 92-779 (Beacon 574)

Sampled : 11/05/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2031g
Matrix : Water

Measured
Paramatar (MRL) varo value uar
Benzene {.50) <.50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.20) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50} <.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 103 %

e

time in seconds
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Sample Log 7837

7427-8

Sample: HMW-~B

From : Project # 22-77% (Beacoen 574)

Sampled : 11/05/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2031g
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter {MRL} ugre Valua wesn
Benzene {.50) <,50
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene {.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasoline {50} <50
Surrogate Recovery 102 %

R ? E %ﬁ § ﬁ g 5 1ime in seconds
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Ulivamur lze. BiACS
CHAIN OF CU5TODY REPORT
Beacon Station Mo "Sé]s}iﬁlb?'[ﬂiH(r@ﬁéé}"_""'""'"_""" I "“Dui o ] Fom No. /7
= ' - HALYSES =5
<74 C,,*:*_c.-\f; DNowes A ST, Lot £ ..
Project No. Sampler (Sighature) 3 o
qz-"17° (b Ty e - 8| SrANDARD
Project Location f““iﬁ“ﬁ __“ .. "EE l‘g VA v
CASTED VHLLI:;)/ (J} (HEGIS ENVIEONMENTAL | |8 &
. R 1] = S ©
Sampla No fidentification o Dalg Time Lab No. o % & = __BEMARRS
I \W-S-a0 | & 39T Z(WQ( 2
mw - Z 1359 b
N/ - Ll _ 136 e
Min -5 R 2 Sk 5
| MW b Q26 b
“1
L M) — 7 h A0k i
o~ ™
M - B LS e L
HL,thLii&th by (SIQH:.'UI&’AI“ ahon) ‘!_)_ate Time |Received by [Sgnaiurefhﬂmahon] . — 1 Dale | Time
: A e S0 ST
Abét& ! pp R |
shegrby: (Signatwe/Afiliation) Pae | Time | Received by: ($gq9Mngtlnlralron) iDate | Tune
o 7 A b
Relinquished by: [Signature/Affiliation) _Datc Time | Reccived byAs% aresAdlilialion) /pf’é Time
L T o) ESS /5 /%
[Reporl To'Fax Kesvuits To SHEIA KICHOELS ﬁmﬁi‘“}-’,-v LTRAMAR INCL/ o N |
CH!L:') 1821277 £~ 525 West Third Street |
t\‘c“ L] : . ¥ “‘;{_) - . Hanford CAS3230 I j [
J’ D MELLDY ] La Attention: K EMNE } /‘7 _ _ﬂgf?_gﬁi’_? /. i
'_!f_um: it (AL S o ;

WHITE: Rclam to Clignt with R\,pod YELLOW: Laboratory Copy PINK: Originator Copy




TABLE 2

WATER LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)

e ST

m‘

g8sv"d

03-27-92 22.43 134.12
06-04-92 23.40 133.15
09-23-92 24.07 132.48
11-12-92 24,16 132,39
02-02-93 21.87 134.68
05-18-93 22.66 133.89
MW-2 04-01-91. 155.17 20,82 134,25
03-27-92 20.82 134.35
06-04-92 21.81 133,36
09.23-92 22.45 132.72
11-12-92 22.60 132.57
02-02-93 20.28 134.89
05-18-93 21.06 134.11
MW.3 04-01-91 157,13 21.55 135.58
03-27-92 21.46 135.67
06-04-92 22.34 132.79
09-23-92 22.84 134.29
11-12:92 23.03 134,09
020293 21.03 136.10
05-18-93 21,73 135.40
MW-4 (15-18-93 151,96 17.8% 134,41
MW-5 05-18-53 148.68 15.72 132.96
MW 05-18-93 153.96 20.80 133.16
MW-7 05-18-93 156.09 22.64 133.45
MW.8 05-18-93 158.04 21.55 13649

TONI AT WDeB:68 ES. BE T
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b

TABLE 3

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{concentrations in parts per billion)

MW-1 040191 | 4,300 <100 . 140 570 75 460
032752 | 5,500 <50 <50 760 900 230 1,100
060492 | 2,600 <300 . 270 5 230 440
092392 | 3,400 . . 480 430 110 550
11-1292 | 2,700 . . 5.8 <5.0 140 140
0202-93 8,500 - - 760 70 250 1,200
056793 | 7,700 . . 970 530 280 1,500
MW-2 o4+-01-91 | 10,000 <100 . 630 640 150 960
03-2792 | 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,300
06-04-92 | 14,000 | <35,000 - 1,900 1.700 550 2,300
092392 | 22,000 . ; 2,100 1,500 760 2,900
11-1292 | 29,000 . . 2,400 860 540 1,500
020293 | 24,000 ] . 2,700 1,900 590 2 600
080793 | 19,000 . . 1,800 1,300 460 2,600
MW-3 40151 | 2,100 <100 . 8t 51 7 420
03-27-52 160 <50 <50 92 48 10 23
06-04-92 120 <50 . 7.5 2.7 0.5 15
09.2392 220 . . 3.3 43 62 19
111202 230 . . 12 55 7 19
02-02-93 8§ . . 2.4 0.71 2.7 5.2
05-07-93 140 . . 2.6 1.2 3.9 8.4
MW-4 05-1893 | <%0 . . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
VWS 05189 | <50 ; . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-6 05-18-93 170 . - | <os0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 05-1893 | <50 . - | <o0s0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwe | 051893 | <50 - - | <oso <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Note: Dash (-} indicates that the sxmpic was not analyzad for this constituent,

m

8-a'd TONT M WeBT:sB ES, BE L



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA

{measurements in feet)

//fé éjﬁ

Project Address: Beacon - 22315 Redwood, Castro Valley - 574 Date:
Recorded by: i ,‘7 T e s Project No.: 92-779
Well Elev. Measured r Depth to Depth to Product Comments (TOC/TOB)

WellNo .| Time TOC Tolal Depth Gr. Water Product Thickness (product skimmer in well)

Mw-1 | Llow 15655 |-=1 ¥ 2 H (O

mwz (05 | 1ssar | BT70 0 |AADD

mw-a [ o5 | gszas | Q9N [ RA80

MW-4 | 165 151.96 | A DM D | 5 '%\J\

mws | 1Y | q4p68 | ASD 69

MwW-g | 1O 15396 | DL 221

Mw7 P07 | 1ss0e [0 79T | AD

MW-8 [leoe 15804 | DM« 103 O

Notes:




|(@ AECIS ENVIRONMENTAL INC. ! SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET J"

Client: B gepal  #57Y Project No: __ 92-779
Site: 22315 2Eboood ZQ, Well Designation: ng— | *
_(AsTED VALEY CA.
Is setup of waffic control devices required? %/ YES Setup & Takedown time: hours i
Is thers standing water in well box? YES { Abave TOC Below TOC )
Is Top of Casing cut level? : NO YES » { If NO please axpiain in remarks}
Is wali cap sesled and locked? NO ES { f NO plaase axpiain in remarks}
Haight of Weli Casing Risar { in inches] :
General condition of Wallhead agssembly Excaliant Good Fair Poor (Explain in ramarks)
Purging Eguipment: A 2" Disposable bailer X7 Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer

Sampied with:  Disposal bailer: | _X_ | Teflon Bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 3" 4" X 6" 8" __
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gai/ft.
|_Initial Measurment —Recharge Measurement
Time: | 00 Time: | 3% Calculated purge: |\
.29 % , ; A N A
Depth of well: r Depth to water: X< (| Actual purge: |\
Depth to water: ;H-CE] ———
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time _ Adjusted reading
Start purge: {300 Sampling time: |23 Sampling Date: |[~<-<
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
A 527 o< | D92 <
5L 500 | lel 97 <
Loy 16D Lo | 779 .
Sample appearance: ey - -~ ~ o/
QC sampies collected at this weil: / Lock: 3/ 57
Equipment replaced: (Check ali that apply} Note condition of repiaced item.
2" Locking Cap: 3 Lock #2357: ! Lock #0909: | :
4" Locking Cap: ‘ Lock #3753: = | Lock-Dolphin: | :

Remarks:

v -
Signature 4 7 Review ¥ 2 S
M




Client:  PBE ACON Fs7Y Project No: __ 922-779
Site: 22315 REbuwiood ED Well Designation: WM— 7
CASTED VALLEY CA. ~

Is setup of traffic control davices required? %ﬁ YES Setup & Taksdown time: hours
Is there standing water in wall box? ' { Above TOC Beiow TOC )

H(@ AECIS ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 1 SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET }

Sample appearance: SEWAL Cl SO

Is Top of Casing cut levei? NO YES: { If NO pleass explain in remarks)
Is waell cap sealed and locked? NQ YES® { If NO plaase expilsin in remarks)

Height of Weli Casing Riser { in inchas) :

General condition of Weiihead assembly Excelient m Fair Poor (Expisin in remarks}
Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposable bailer ¥ Submersible pump

’ 2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer
Sampied with: Disposal bailer: X | Teflon Bailer: f
Well Diameter: 2" 3" 4" X 6" 8"

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 galift.
_Initial Measurment —Recharge Measurement -
Time: | | .05 Time: 1 055 Calculated purge: [ O
Depth of well: 25, 7( Depth to water: =L - N Actal purge: "7 1
Depth to water; ")~ = |
Meter Calibration | Temp. E.C. pH ’Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Startpurge: (575 5 Sampling time: NS G Sampling Date: | |- <~

Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
1de | LS0 5y ] 79 7
VT A7 7 L A b
|5 gﬁj (“7 {3 *-(4[ mi}“ a4 (_r')

QC samples collected at this well: / Lock: 27<
Equipment repiaced: {Check ail that apply) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: ] Lock #2357: | | Lock #0909: |
4" Locking Cap: L Lock #3753: [ Lock-Doiphin: |

Remarks:

Signature (\,{7,/:, Review .




‘ i[ jAECIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET )'

Client: BE AcP A #§j'~/ Project No: 92- 779
Site: 22315 DBLoood Well Designation: __ /12— ™\
CAsTPD VARULY (4,
Is setup of traffic control devices required? : NQ YES Setup & Takedown time: hours
is there standing water in well box? : o YES { Above TOC  Below TOC }
is Top of Casing cut level? : NO { H NO pieass expisin in remarks) ;
Is well cap sesled and locked? : NO ES) { If NO pieass expiain in remarks)
Height of Well Casing Riser { in inches) = |
Ganeral condition of Wellhead assembly :  Excelient @ Fair Poor (Explain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposable baiier * Submersible pump i
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer |
4" PVC bailer
Sampied with: Disposal bailer: [\~ - Teflon Bailer: !
Well Diameter: 2" 3" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Muitiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Time: 1045 Time:$ 33 Calculated purge: { /
Depth of well.gc} l l Depth to water: 2% £.0) Actual purge: | 7y
Depth to water: B S’J
Meter Calnbratuon | _Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date ~ Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: | SCD Sampling time: | ™3 < Sampling Date: /|-S- 5~
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Voilume
I A £ s s _ —
s IS T pd =
~ac Jb/AS 1o« {090 & <
. Sampie appearance: <, - C“i Orall
QC sampies collected at this waell: !/ Lock: Y71
Equipment repilaced: (Check all that appiy} Note condition of replaced item,
2" Locking Cap: | Lock #2357: 1 Lock #0909: | :
4" Locking Cap: Lock #3783: | Lack-Dolphin: ! '
Remarks:
ISignature [ \7/ Review X Z S




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET }

Client: BE ARCOA #* s7Y Project No: F2-779
Site: 22315 Rebwoop  Pp, Well Designation: __ /) — |
_CAsTED VALLEY cA4.
Is setup of traffic control devices raquired? @ YES Setup & Takedown time: nours
is thers standing water in well hox? g YES { Above TOC  Below TOC |
is Top of Casing cut level? : NO ) ( I NO plesse expisin in remarks) |
Is well cap sealed and locked? : NO { if NO plesse explain in remarks) ;
Height of Well Casing Riser { in inchas] : o
Geaneral condition of Wallhead assambly Excallent ﬁ—md ) Fair Poor (Explain in ramarks}
Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposable bailer Submersible pump ]
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer
Sampled with:  Disposal bailer: : Teflon Bailer:
Weil Diameter: 2" X~ 3" 4" 8" __ 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.6 galift.
Time: 1050 ~ Time:} 2S5 Calculated purge: K
Depth of well: 2% D . Depth 10 water:{ 7 A3\ Actual purge: &
Depth to water: } S A4
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH 'T'urbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Starfc purge: |2 \\ ) Sampling time: |43 Sampling Date: |- S-5
o ' Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
RO KB =, K% )
12 S (“(’_‘:_(/{ 94 2.7% N
N T RS S LS =

Sample appearance: O\ “t -CA NISANY

QC samples collected at this well: - Lock: 370
Equipment replaced: {Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: D%y Lock #2357 | Lock #0909: '
4" Locking Cap: L Lock #3753: @ | Lock-Doiphin: | |

Remarks: & 2“0y proko 10 hialt — Replaced i Th Q) -

Signature { /2/ Review

e




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET )'f

Client: _ B geprl #5574 Project No: __9.2-779

Site:_223)5 Redwoop P, Well Designation: __ //y/— S
_CAsTED mugy CA.
Is setup of traffic control davices requirad? @, YES Setup & Takedown tima: - hours
Is thera standing water in well box? NO YES { Above TOC 8elow TOC |
is Top of Casing cut level? NO % { If NO pieass expiain in remarks)
Is weli cap sealed and locked? NOD { If NO piease expiain in remarks)
Haight of Well Casing Riaer ( in inchas)
General condition of Walithead assembly Excaillant @ Fair Poor {(Expisin in remarks)
Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposable bailer X o Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer

Sampled with: Disposal bailer: g Teflon Bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" /ﬁ_ 3" 4" 6" ___ 8" _
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Time: | 045 Time: 3 S Calculated purge: <
Depth of well: 35 ™ Depth to water:| .. '\] Actual purge: E
Depth to water: {0 0oL '
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: L}%Q Sampiing time: 12 < [ Sampiing Date: {{- - <
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
AT | ecy Jios [oek 2
aq¢ ) oe L 67 .87 2
1L SN LAY Ty o (g 1_

Sample appearance: <. .\ .r?ouc,l: k./

\ QC sampies collected at this weil: / Lock: T3~70

i -Equipment replaced: (Check all that appiy) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: i : Lock #2357: Lock #0909: -
4" Locking Cap: | | Lock #3753: || Lock-Dolphin: |

Remarks:

Signature (3/ Review e 2§

o




. ](@ AECIS ENVIRONMENTAL, (NS, ’ SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: BE ACOA #s7y

Project No:  G2-779

Site:_22315 Rebwood  Po. Well Designation: __ /31y — (-

Sample appearance:
QC sampies collected at this weil:

SE AL - olouc/\'./

Lock:"7/< A

_CAsTED VAUEY CA.
Is setup of waffic control davicas requirad? 1o} YES Setup & Takedown time: hours
is thera standing water in weil hox? NO YES { Above TOC Balow TOC )
Is Top of Casing cut levei? NO YES® { f NO please explain in remarks)
is wall cep sealed and locked? ND ég { If NO pleass explain in remarks)
Heaight of Well Casing Riser ( in inches)
General condition of Wallhaad assembiy Excallent @ Fair Poor (Expiain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposable bailer X Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC baiier
Sampled with:  Disposal bailer: X Tefion Bailer: |
Well Diameter: 2" )X 3" 4" 6" 8" _
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Time: |0 40 Time: (233 Caicuiated purge: <
Depth of well: ). ) Depth to water; 2\, |O Actual purge:
Depth to water: 2"“- e g
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity
Date Initial reading i
Time Adjusted reading %
Start purge: |\ Sampiing time: |3 30 Sampling Date: {[-S-<I Y |
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
RAD L% 2 el 266 a)
EES £ES | Lo> | oL 2
EEXS C 7L oS [T !

Equipment repiaced:

{Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item.

f—

Lock #2357: | __

Lock #3753: | !

S ——

Lock #0909:
Lock-Daiphin:

2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:

]

il

Remarks:

d

Review

Signature




- - ( y. . AECIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. l SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET J'
1 Client: 51_:_' ACDON #s57Y Project No: _ F2-779
Site: 2235 DLOoo D Well Designation: __ 22/~ 7]
CAsTPD VRUEY A '
Is setup of traffic control devices raquuod? : &ue YES Setup & Takedown time: hours
is there standing water in weil box? NG Y ( Above TOC  Bselow TOC )
Is Top of Casing cut lavel? : NO g { if NO pleasa expiain in remarks)
is well cap sealed and locked? : NO { If NO pieasa expiain in romarks)
Haight of Well Casing Riser { in inches) : N
Genersl condition of Wellhead assembly Excelient C@d Fair Poor (Expiain in reamarks)
Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposable bailer A Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: | Teflon Bailer: | ;
Well Diameter: 2" 3" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 galift.
Time: {055 Time: [ Calculated purge: | ()
Depth of well: 2115 Depth to water: 2 Gl Actual purge: ()
Depth to water: ,2 2. ﬁ ;’2
Meter Calibration Temp. E.C. pH 'Furbidity
Date Initial reading
Time Adjusted reading
Start purge: | 5! O Sampling time: |2 [ Sampling Date: {[-\-9 3
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
LS4 £S.2 K7 Y 2
ned 1658 1 o&5 | Tous |
IEEREE I ASS |
Sample appearance: 5S¢ —c’ooo‘\x
QC samples collected at this well: ! Lock: 37 < \g
Equipment repiaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap:  ___ Lock #2357: [ | Lock #0909: |
4" Locking Cap: R Lock #3753: [ Lock-Dolphin: | |
Remarks:
’ Signature C 2/ Review




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET }

Client; = #e7 Project No: QZ- 779
Site: 22315 DLOooD Well Designation: _ /- <
CASTED VALLEY )
is satup of traffic control devices required? : ?lgr YES Satup & Takedown time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? (NO { Above TOC  Below TOC )
ts Top of Casing cut lavei? NO % { ¥ NO pieass axpiain in remarks)
is wall cap sesied and locked? : NO ; { If NO pieasa axplain in remarks)
Haight of Well Casing Riser { in inches) :
Ganeral condition of Wellhead assembly Excelient @ Fair Poor {Explain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: X 2" Disposabla bailer XA Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer
- Sampled with:  Disposal bailer: ~ < Teflon Bailer: | |
Well Diameter: 2" 3" 4" 6" 8"

Purge Vol. Muiltiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
Time: O 20 © Time:112¥ Calculated purge: /
Depth of welh: 3N &~ Depth to water:2™N\) _[.\Q Actual purge:

Depth to water: 2> O

Meter Calibration 'T‘Eamp. E.C. pH Turbidity

Date Initial reading

Time Adjusted reading

Start purge: {\ |O Sampiing time: _{{\NO Sampling Date: \\-S-<
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

T YN o 2
Tiele b6 ) - { 2
S INES S72 | 255 2

Sampie appearance:

QC sampies collected at this well: Lock: 275 )

Equipment repiaced: (Check ail that apply) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap:  ____ Lock #2357: | | Lock #0909: | |
o —

Lock #3753: ! Lock-Dolphin: |

Ii

4a" Locking_;_ Cap:
Remarks:

Signature ( E"Ai Review




